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COMPETITION
SUPPLEMENT

QUARTET 

INFORMATION
Spring is coming! (I think – although as I type, I am watching more snow outside my window!!) I know because Regional Competition is a mere 6 weeks away and preparations are in full swing to make this year’s convention and competition a memorable one!

In this Competition Supplement Handbook, you will find all the pertinent information to finalize your plans and make performances on stage the best they can be.  Please be sure to read through everything and let us know if you have any questions.

We are continuing with the new format for the International awards on Saturday afternoon.  The winning chorus in each division will come to the stage to receive their medals and sing their acceptance song at that point.    The winning Quartet will join the new Chorus Champions on stage on Saturday afternoon and we will then announce the Regional awards at the conclusion of the distribution of all International awards.  
We are very fortunate to have the current International Champion Chorus, North Metro in Region 16 and will be treated to a performance before our Outgoing Regional Champion, Buffalo Gateway chorus takes the stage to strut their stuff before they represent Region 16 in St. Louis in October.

As always, our competition team is available to answer any questions to help facilitate an exciting, fun and rewarding competition weekend.

Looking forward to a great contest!  See you in Syracuse!!

In Harmony,

Shelley Snoulten

Competition Coordinator

Lake Ontario Region 16

QUARTET COMPETITION SUPPLEMENT - CONTENTS
· Convention Schedule

· Order of Appearance 

· Traffic Pattern Information (Schedule) – note any changes will be included in the schedule given out at the briefing, Thursday April 19, 2018.

· Contest Reminders / International Rules

· Competitors Needing Special Assistance (including instruction regarding notification and riser chair procedures)
· Thursday Night Briefing Information

· Quartet Staging Form

· Quartet Contact Form
Convention Schedule
Thursday, April 19, 2018
3:00 p.m.


Hotel(s) Check-in @ Front Desk
7:00 p.m. - 7:30 p.m.

Competing Quartet & Chorus Reception





LaFayette Room
7:00 p.m. – 7:30 p.m.

Competing Chorus/Quartet Check in (hand in appropriate forms and information)





Fayetteville Room, Crowne Plaza Convention Centre
7:45p.m. – 8:45 p.m. 

Chorus/Quartet Briefing 





Lafayette Room, Crowne Plaza Convention Centre
9:00 p.m. – 10:00 p.m.

Blue Ribbon Club Rehearsal





Lafayette Room, Crowne Plaza Convention Centre
Friday, April 20, 2018
3:00 p.m.


Hotel(s) Check-in @ Front Desk

9:15 a.m. 


Competition Facility Inspection (By Invitation Only)

10:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.

Boutique – Civic Centre

10:30 a.m.


Quartet Walk-through, Crouse Hinds Theatre, Civic Centre

10:30 a.m – 11:30 a.m.
Education Class: Di Porsch

Carrier Theatre – Civic Centre
12:00 noon – 12:30 p.m.

Mass Sing - Onondaga County Court House Steps 





(Montgomery Street, next to Civic Center) 





(Rain Location:   Civic Centre, Lower Level)

1:00 p.m. – 11:00 p.m.

Chorus Rehearsals – As requested  (Various Hotels)

2:00 p.m.


Quartet Competition – Crouse Hinds Theatre. Civic Center

Saturday, April 21, 2018
8:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.

Assigned Chorus Rehearsals (Various Hotels)

9:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.

Boutique – Civic Centre

11:30 a.m.


Chorus Competition – Crouse Hinds Theatre, Civic Center

ORDER OF APPEARANCE

Contestant #

Quartet
1 Glisten

2 Absolutely!
3 Stay Tuned!
4 Stardust
5 LAVISH
6 SoundByte
7 Velvet Blue
8 High Definition
9 VQA
10 Why Not?
11 Walkin’ on Sunshine
12 Flavah
13 Ladies First

14 KeyRings!

15 Outburst

16 Strike a Chord

17 Just Jump

TRAFFIC PATTERN SCHEDULE*
* Subject to change
	Contestant
	 
	 
	Dep.
	Arrival
	Depart
	STAGE

	Number
	Name
	Hotel
	Time
	Photo
	Photo
	TIME

	Mic Test
	Destiny
	Sheraton
	1:08
	1:20
	1:39
	2:00

	1
	Glisten
	Parkview/Crowne
	n/a
	1:37
	1:52
	2:10

	2
	Absolutely!
	Genesee
	1:44
	1:48
	2:03
	2:21

	3
	Stay Tuned!
	Sheraton
	1:52
	1:59
	2:14
	2:32

	4
	Stardust
	Parkview/Crowne
	n/a
	2:10
	2:25
	2:43

	5
	LAVISH
	Genesee
	2:17
	2:21
	2:36
	2:54

	6
	SoundByte
	Crowne Plaza
	n/a
	2:32
	2:47
	3:05

	7
	Velvet Blue
	Crowne Plaza
	n/a
	2:43
	2:58
	3:16

	8
	High Definition
	Genesee
	2:50
	2:54
	3:09
	3:27

	
	INTERMISSION
	20 MINUTES
	 
	 
	 
	 

	9
	VQA
	Genesee
	3:08
	3:12
	3:37
	3:55

	10
	Why Not?
	Sheraton
	3:26
	3:33
	3:48
	4:06

	11
	Walkin' on Sunshine
	Sheraton
	3:37
	3:44
	3:59
	4:17

	12
	Flavah
	Genesee
	3:51
	3:55
	4:10
	4:28

	13
	Ladies First
	Sheraton
	3:59
	4:06
	4:21
	4:39

	14
	KeyRings!
	Genesee
	4:13
	4:17
	4:32
	4:50

	15
	Outburst
	Genesee
	4:24
	4:28
	4:43
	5:01

	16
	Strike a Chord
	Parkview/Crowne
	n/a
	4:39
	4:54
	5:12

	17
	Just Jump
	Sheraton
	4:43
	4:50
	5:05
	5:23


An intermission will follow the last contestant while the Blue Ribbon Club is assembling backstage.
All Quartet competitors will be requested to line up backstage.

The Blue Ribbon Club will perform.

Quartets will then be introduced in Order of Appearance for Announcement of Results.
CONTEST REMINDERS – INTERNATIONAL RULES

· Withdrawals:  Quartets must withdraw in writing (email is okay) to international headquarters.  A phone call is not sufficient.
· Props rule :  if any object is thrown into the audience or into the judging pit a penalty of 25 points up to the maximum of disqualification from the competition will be enforced.
· Copyright Clearance:  All music must have cleared the copyright process.  Failure to use cleared arrangements may result in disqualification.  International Headquarters is responsible for administering the copyright policies and procedures.
· Quartets Qualifying for International Competition:  Effective with the 2010 regional competition season, an additional invitation to compete will be offered should the first place quartet withdraw or elect not to compete at International.  If the quartet placing first in regional competitions chooses to withdraw from international Competitions prior to July 1, the second place quartet will be invited to compete.  If the second place quartet has already qualified as a wildcard or withdraws, this invitation will not extend to any other placement..
· Candid contest photos will be available on Jon Petersen’s website at www.jonbpeterson.photoreflect.com 2-3 weeks after competition

· All contestant performances will be DVD recorded. One performance DVD may be ordered through Liz Gibb, Audio/Visual Manager; it will be included in your score sheet packet that is distributed immediately following competition. Additional copies may be ordered following the Convention weekend.  Forms and instructions for additional DVD orders will be provided in your score sheet packet.
· Contestant score sheet packets will be distributed in the lobby outside the Carrier Theatre (located at the base of the escalators) immediately after each contest session!
· Backstage entry is for the competitors and coaches only! Please observe the “authorized entry only” signs.
· Coaches who accompany a contestant backstage may watch the performance from Stage Left or from the audience.  The coach may then join the contestant following the performance through the remainder of the pattern. 
· VIP seating is designated, and all those entitled to VIP seating will be readily identifiable to the front of the house personnel.

· Webcast
It has proven to be very popular and successful and we are delighted to confirm that the quartet and chorus contests will again be webcast live in April 2018! Your Quartet co-anchors are Diane Porsche and JD Crowe. Saturday’s chorus contest will be co-anchored by JD Crowe and Evelyn Langenstein with a cameo by Rob Snoulten.

A publicity campaign will soon be launched and you will be encouraged to share the link to your chorus, quartet and personal social media pages to help spread the word. We hope you will forward to all of your family and friends as well so that they can live those precious minutes on stage with you from the comfort of their own home or office! 
Think of webcasting not only as an opportunity to have your fans at home watch you live but also as an education tool for yourself, your quartet or chorus. How many times have you been excited about a late draw only to realize you won’t get to see any of the contest? Well do we have a deal for you!!!! With a two week archive period, you can watch at your leisure from home! You can even host a webcast viewing party with some of your chorus sisters! Great value for money!
We have maintained the webcast price at $25 USD. This price includes both the quartet and chorus contests and two weeks of archived viewing following contest. 
Lions Mane Productions has already configured our site so you can register any time by clicking on the following link.https://www.region16webcast.com/
tRAFFIC PATTERN

Competitors Needing Special Assistance:
1. Quartets with competitors needing special assistance are to notify Shelley Snoulten, Competition Coordinator prior to Convention weekend (Call 289-879-6748 or email shelleysnoulten@gmail.com). There is a ramped entrance opposite the Artist Entrance on the north side of the theatre complex.  Advance notice is needed because this door is locked and requires backstage personnel to open the door. 
Quartet Competition Traffic Pattern Information:
1. Quartet gathers at assigned space in each hotel adjacent to pick up point.

Gathering place:

Genesee Grande
Central Lobby Area






Sheraton

Lounge Area, Main Floor

2. Quartet moves onto bus at designated departure point in each hotel.  Bus will depart promptly on-time and will not wait for singers who may be late.


Point of Departure:
Genesee Grande
Side Entrance, Open Parking Lot





Sheraton

Main Entrance, University Avenue

3. Quartet arrives at Crowne Plaza Convention Centre and is guided to photography.   Quartets residing in either the Crowne Plaza or Parkview hotels will make their own way to the Crowne Plaza convention centre.  Quartets residing in the Crowne Plaza or Parkview must check in with the Regional staff member in the elevator lobby prior to proceeding to photography.
4.  Upon arrival at the convention centre, the Quartet must check in with the Regional staff member in the elevator lobby.  Quartets then proceed to the DeWitt room for photo prep.  The Quartet will then be guided from the DeWitt room to the LaFayette room for photography.

5. Once photography is completed, Quartet moves to departure point of the Crowne Plaza Convention Centre – Almond St.
6. Quartet arrives at Civic Center Artist Entrance and is escorted to the BeVard Room (mirror room, singing permitted, water available).

7. Quartet shown to backstage area and proceeds directly to the stage.  Personal belongings may be left with the Convention Assistant backstage and will be returned in the Celebration room.

Please note:

· Quartet confirms stage performance entrance with Convention Assistant, stage right or center
· There is no quartet shell.
· A black drop curtain covers the entire width of the stage.
· The stage floor will be marked with tape indicating a toe line and centerline.
· A microphone will be placed approximately two feet down stage of the toe line.
· A monitor speaker will be in place either side of the microphone.
6.
Quartet exits Stage Left to the hallway following performance.

7.
Quartet is escorted to Celebration Room and then directed to the auditorium.

Shuttle buses are available to all hotels following competition.
INTERNATIONAL AND REGIONAL Awards
See pages 34 – 35, Convention Handbook
NOTE
Previous year’s recipients must return all trophies and plaques to Diane Seaward, Awards Manager, at the Chorus and Quartet Briefing, Lafayette Room, Crowne Plaza Hotel on Thursday, April 19, 2018 from 7:00 – 7:30 p.m.

DISTRIBUTION OF RESULTS
Contestant packets containing score sheets and Flash Drive of performance plus an order form for additional copies of the DVD can be picked up Stage Left in the Judging pit, immediately following the close of the Quartet Competition Session.  Only members of the competing Quartet may pick up the score sheet packet. 
THURSDAY NIGHT ‘GOOD LUCK’ RECEPTION

The Convention Team will host all competitors in a Good Luck reception prior to the briefing.  Drop your briefing documents off in the Fayetteville Room then proceed to the LaFayette Room to meet other competitors as well as the esteemed Region 16’s Blue Ribbon Club.

The competitor briefing will begin a 7:45 pm in the LaFayette Room.
THURSDAY NIGHT BRIEFING

The combined Chorus/Quartet Briefing will be held from 7:45 p.m. – 8:45 p.m. on Thursday April 19, 2018 in the LaFayette Room at the Crowne Plaza Hotel.  All competing Chorus Directors and Quartets, or their representatives are required to attend this briefing. Presidents and CCL’s are welcome and encouraged to attend. 
Please check in, in the Fayetteville Room between 7 – 7:30 p.m.
You will be required to bring the following forms to the briefing check-in.
QUARTETS
· THREE (3) copies of the Quartet Contact Information Sheet (single sided)
· THREE (3) copies of the DVD/Photography Cue Sheet (single sided)
Please complete and bring THREE COPIES to Thursday Competitor Briefing
QUARTET CONTACT INFORMATION

This form is to be completed AFTER Hotel Check-in by all Competing Quartets.

QUARTET NAME:______________________________________________

CONTACT NAME:_____________________________________________

HOTEL ROOM NUMBER:




 _______
GENESEE GRANDE




 _______
CROWNE PLAZA



 _______
SHERATON SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY




 _______
PARKVIEW HOTEL

Are you eligible for the York Highlands Novice Quartet Award?
______Yes  _____ No
Are you eligible for the Ev Rivers Most Improved Quartet Award?
______ Yes  _____ No

(Must have competed in 2011 Regional Competition with the same personnel and quartet name as the preceding year.)
York Highlands Novice Quartet Award is presented to the highest scoring quartet having no more than one member who has competed previously in any Barbershop Harmony singing organization competition and whose total score is at least 400 points (mid C level).
Ev Rivers Memorial Most Improved Quartet Award is presented by the Greater Kingston Chorus to a quartet scoring at least 360 points who competed in the immediate preceding annual regional quartet competition with the same quartet name and the same personnel as the preceding year.  Quartets performing for Evaluation Only are not eligible for this award.  There is no limit to the number of times a quartet may win this award.  If a tie occurs between two or more eligible quartets, the trophy will be shared.

Please complete and bring THREE COPIES to Thursday Competitor Briefing

	QUARTET CUE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

	QUARTET NAME:



	CONTESTANT NUMBER:



	STAGE ENTRANCE CHOICE (Choose one)

Stage Right             __________
Center Stage           __________



	Song One:

(Check only one)

Uptune:    
Ballad:      

	Song

Song Title: ___________________________________________

Arranger: ____________________________________________



	Song Two:

(Check only one)

Uptune:     
Ballad:       

	Song

Song Title: ____________________________________________

Arranger:______________________________________________



